
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Schools Forum 
 
 

Date: Monday, 16 November 2020 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting with Remote Participants 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Schools Forum 

 
Secondary Sector Headteachers (1) Gillian Houghton 
Primary Sector Headteachers (4)  Mike Cooke, Hatim Kapacee, Saeeda Ishaq, Gavin 
Shortall 
Primary Sector Governors (4) Nichola Davidge , Tony Daly, Michael Flanagan, Philip 
Geldard 
Special School Headteachers (1) Alan Braven 
Special School Governor (1) Walid Omara 
Academy Representative (7) Joseph Brownridge, Helen Child, Andy Park, Emma 
Merva, Joshua Rowe, Micheal Carson, Edward Vitalis 
Pupil Referral Unit Representative (1) Phil Hoyland 
Nursery School Representative (1) Joanne Fenton 
Non-School Members (6) Isobel Booler, Councillor Stone, Cath Baggaley, John 
Morgan, Elizabeth Cummings, Jimmy Buckley, Antonio de Paola 

Public Document Pack



Schools Forum 

 

 

 



Schools Forum 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Election of the Chair and Vice Chair 

To appoint the Chair and Vice Chair of the Forum for the rest of 
the academic year. 
 

 

2.   Urgent Business 
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent 
 

 

3.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To note as a correct record the minutes  of the last meeting 
 

5 - 10 

5.   Council Budget and Savings Options 
The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools is enclosed 
 

11 - 16 

6.   De-delegated Budgets 2021/22 
The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and 
Schools is enclosed 
 

17 - 22 

7.   Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Position 
The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and 
Schools is enclosed 
 

23 - 28 

8.   High Needs Block Recovery   
 

29 - 38 



Schools Forum 

 

 

Information about
[...]
ly left blank



 
 

Manchester Schools Forum 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020 
 
Present: Nichola Davidge, Edward Vitalis, Phil Hoyland, Isobel Booler, Councillor 
Stone, Antonio De Paola, Alan Braven, Mike Cooke, Andy Park, Michael Carson, 
Michael Flanagan, Joshua Rowe, Tony Daly, John Morgan, Hatim Kapacee, Saeeda 
Ishaq 
 
Also present: 
Jimmy Buckley (Observer), Gavin Shorthall (Observer) 
 
Apologies: Cath Baggley, Joanne Fenton 
 
 
SF/20/08 Chair of the meeting and Membership of the Forum 
 
Andy Park – Vice Chair of the Forum advised that he would be chairing the meeting 
in the role of Vice Chair since Ian Fenn had retired in April 2020,   An election of the 
new chair and Vice Chair would be dealt with at the next meeting of the Forum.   
 
The Directorate Finance Lead - Children’s and Schools added that there were also a 
number of vacancies on the Forum which the Local Authority was seeking to fill.  A 
member enquired about the number of available places for Trades Union members 
on the Forum to better reflect the views of staff. The Chair agreed to add a report on 
the Constitution discussing its formulaic membership to a future meeting of the 
Forum.  
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note that there will be an election of the Chair and Vice Chair of Forum at the 

next scheduled meeting.  
 
2. To add a report on the Constitution discussing membership to a future meeting of 

the Forum. 
 
SF/20/09 Minutes 
 
It was explained that the minutes of the last meeting, held on 16 March 2020 were 
not available at the time of the meeting.  The Chair said that those minutes would be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Forum. 
 
Decision 
 
To note that the minutes of the meetings held on 16 March 2020 would be submitted  
to the November 2020 meeting of the Forum. 
 
SF/20/10 Dedicated Schools Grant and School Balances Outturn 2019/20 
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 

Page 7

Item 4



 
 

Schools
[...]
important that the Council holds a robust position on reserves and maintains 
the ability to deal with issues that arise during the financial year.  It must be 
stressed no figures for the national Financial Settlement for 2021/22 have 
been confirmed at this stage and so these figures are an estimate, and the 
position will change as more information becomes available. 

 
1.3. The Council’s budget proposals for 2021/22 and onwards will be subject to 

further refinement following feedback from public consultation and scrutiny 
committees.  In addition, the figures may be subject to change following the 
contents of the local government Finance Settlement which is expected mid-
late December 2020. At this point an indicative date has not been provided for 
the likely publication of the Settlement. Final budget proposals will be made to 
Scrutiny and Executive in February 2021.  

 
1.4. This report details the savings options that are deemed to potentially impact 

on schools. 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 

2.1. On 21st October, the government announced the Spending Review will be 

published at the end of November and will be for one year only, in order to 

prioritise the response to COVID-19 and the focus on supporting jobs. 

Detailed funding allocations for the Council will only be made available as part 

of the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement, normally late in 

December. 

 

2.2. Due to the scale of the budget gap some decisions will be required in advance 

of the Spending Review and the Local Government Finance Settlement to 

enable the budget to be balanced next year. A programme of c£50m cuts are 

therefore being put forward by officers for consultation now so they can be 

fully delivered in time for 2021/22. Where possible these are designed to 

protect front line services. It is likely there will be some further support in the 

Spending Review although due to the extent of the financial gap further cuts 

will be required in the future. I
[...]
s 
proposed that £300k is saved in 2021/22. This would reduce to £150k 
2022/23 onwards as this would ensure Education is able to retain some of the 
quality assurance model which has been highly successful and effective in 
ensuring an improving school system built on a high level of trust with MCC.  
The current use of the grant allows for strategic intervention with our schools 
on maths, phonics and reading, leadership support all with evidenced impact 
and based on risk assessments and other data for all Manchester schools. 
Reduced funding within the school improvement grant would therefore mean 
that there were fewer interventions available and a far more targeted 
approach would be required.  

Page 16

Item 5



Manchester City Council  Item Number 5  
Schools Forum  16th November 2020 

 

   
 

 
3.3. Free Travel - A local authority has a statutory duty to provide transport 

assistance if the nearest available school is not within statutory walking 
distance of the child’s home as set out in the Education Act 1996 (as 
amended) or to certain children whose families are on a low income 
(Schedule 35B to the 1996 Education Act). Otherwise, the provision of 
transport assistance is at the local authority’s discretion. Only where children 
meet the criteria in this policy will they be entitled to transport assistance 
between their home and school. This policy does not apply to children with 
Education Health Care Plans. The proposal is that a £400k saving is made 
from the Free Travel budget 2021/22 onwards based on the current level of 
applications made to free travel following a review of the free travel policy and 
the creation of more secondary school places across the city.  

 
3.4. Early Years Speech and Language Commission - The original scale of 

investment in Early Years speech and language, £436k is not required in the 
medium term as a key aspect of this commission involves training of the Early 
Years’ and health workforce, which has already been delivered at scale. A 
revised speech and language therapy pathway that maintains a commitment 
to early intervention and prevention and Wellcomm screening will be 
redesigned with our partners. This will allow us time to respond to the 
disproportionate impact arising from COVID-19.  It is proposed there would be 
a phasing to the reductions incrementally over a three-year period, starting in 
2022/23 at a rate of £100k per annum. 

 
3.5. Dedicated Schools Grant (£1m) - Contribution to support to multi-agency 

placements has been reduced in 2020/21 and will be drawn down upon on a 
one-off basis in 2021/22. 

 
3.6. The School Catering (£450k) - The service is in a position of terminal decline 

as schools opt for cheaper providers, resulting in continuously reducing 
economies of scale. The income from the service has reduced considerably. 
The net budget in 2018 was for surplus income of £620k with a service being 
provided to 90 schools.  The service is now being provided to 74 schools with 
a net income target of just £60k.  The budget includes a contribution of £434k 
from reserves which means that the service costs £374k to operate.  A report 
is being  prepared to go to Executive in December 2020 with a proposal 
to accelerate the withdrawal of the Council’s offer for the school meals 
provider market in 2021/22 in order to avoid the need for further revenue 
support to the school meals function.  Cost avoidance is c£450k.  Staff directly 
employed in this service will transfer, either to the school or if the school 
preferred to commission the service, to another provider.  

 
 
4. FUTHER AREAS FOR CONSIDERATION SUBJECT TO THE OUTCOME OF 

THE LOCAL AUTHORITY SETTLEMENT  

  
4.1. The outcome of the spending review is presently unknown.  However, given 

the anticipated deficit in the Local Authority’s budget, other options are being 
developed, for Children and Education Services Directorate potentially total 

Page 17

Item 5



Manchester City Council  Item Number 5  
Schools Forum  16th November 2020 

 

   
 

£7.381m. Subject to feedback from the consultation arrangements, these 
would be options the Directorate would seek to avoid but dependent upon 
Manchester City Council’s settlement may have to be given due 
consideration.  These options will have to a lesser or greater extent have the 
following impact/risks:  

  

 Adversely impact the most vulnerable children in the City   

 Capacity to sustain progress and limiting the scope to reform/innovate 

 Reduce work with schools which could impact on the positive 
relationship which currently exists between schools and LA and risks 
fragmentation of the school system in the City. 

 Increase numbers of young people not in education, employment or 
training  

 A significantly reduced preventative service/offer leading to 
compromised specialist services, increases in social work caseloads, 
quality of practice, unmet need, edge of care leading to:  
  

o Increased care costs  
o Judicial costs/review  
o Reduced effectiveness and efficiency of the Directorate  
o Potential reputational harm for MCC  

 
5. NEXT STEPS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1. Following consideration of the reports by the Council’s Executive on 11th 

November, an eight-week formal public consultation will be launched on 
specific identified options and the general consultation on all of the Council’s 
budget options will be launched. The general consultation will run through to 
the Executive in early 2021. The Council’s budget proposals for 2020/21 will 
be subject to further refinement following feedback from public consultation 
and scrutiny committees.  

 
5.2. Schools Forum is asked to note the report. 
 

Page 18

Item 5



Manchester City Council  Item Number 6  
Schools Forum  16th November 2020 

 

   
 

 
Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution  
 
Report to:  Schools Forum 
   
Subject:  De-delegated Budgets 2021/22 
 
Report of:   Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and Schools 
 

 
Summary 
 
De-delegation is an option that enables some services to maintained schools to be 
provided centrally, and the funding to do so is retained by the local authority. If de-delegation 
stops, then the centrally retained funding would be delegated in the main 
school budget and the local authority would either stop providing or would charge for the 
service. 
 
The “de-delegation” approach means that the deductions occur after the formula has run and 
individual schools can see the cost of each element in their budget share. 
 
The purpose of the report is to seek permissions on the deduction of trade union and 
education services grant duties, and the on-line free school meals software costs, from 
maintained school budgets, with the approval of the relevant sector representative of Schools 
Forum. 
 
Recommendations 
 
In accordance with Schools Forum powers, maintained schools’ representatives are asked 
to approve de-delegation for the following: 
 

 Trade Union Duties: £200k which at current pupil levels equates to £5.18 per school 
aged pupil (section 2). 

 Education Services Grant General Duties: £500k which at current pupil levels 
equates to £13.01 per school aged pupil (section 3). 

 
Maintained school representatives are asked to recommend on one of two following 
options regarding the on-line free school meal (FSM) checking software (section 4). 

 
 Option A: LA to seek extension of on-line FSM checking software contract for 12 

months and include in de-delegation. 
 Option B: Current contract to end and schools to seek contracts with providers 

directly.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Item 6



Manchester City Council  Item Number 6  
Schools Forum  16th November 2020 

 

   
 

Contact Officers: 
Name: Reena Kohli 
Position: Directorate Lead Children and Families Finance 
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 
E-mail: reena.kohli@manchester.gov.uk   
 
Name: Anne Summerfield 
Position: Principal Finance Lead - Schools 
Telephone:
[...]
ls would go directly to the 

Page 22

Item 6



Manchester City Council  Item Number 6  
Schools Forum  16th November 2020 

 

   
 

provider for the software licence. 

 

4.3. For the year 2021/22, the Local Authority advises of two options for schools to 

continue accessing the on-line FSM checking software: 

 
 Option A: The LA appreciates the burdens on schools due to COVID-19 pressures 

and would like to seek Forum’s opinion on facilitating this transition by seeking an 
extension of the current FSM checking software contract with Capita for an 
additional 12 months. If an extension is possible under the contract the LA would 
continue to de-delegate budgets from schools accordingly. The 2021/22 contract 
value is to be determined but is expected to be higher than the 2020/21 discounted 
cost of £42k. The LA can report back further details regarding the contract 
extension, anticipated costings in the January 2020 Forum meeting.  
 

 Option B: LA to cease de-delegation of school budgets for FSM checking software 
from 2021/22, with the end of the current contract (31 March 2021) and maintained 
schools to be advised to seek contracts with providers directly. Schools would need 
to have this in place for the start of the next financial year, 2021/22. 

 
4.4. Schools Forum members representing maintained schools are asked to vote on 

the suggested approach: Option A or B for the de-delegation of the FSM software 

budget 2021/22. 

 
5. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

5.1. In accordance with Schools Forum powers, maintained schools’ representatives 

are asked to approve de-delegation for the following: 

 
○ Trade Union Duties: £200k which at current pupil levels equates to £5.18 per 

school aged pupil (section 2). 
○ Education Services Grant General Duties: £500k which at current pupil levels 

equates to £13.01 per school aged pupil (section 3). 
 
5.2. Maintained school representatives are asked to recommend on one of two 

following options regarding the on-line free school meal (FSM) checking software 

(section 4). 

 
 Option A: LA to seek extension of on-line FSM checking software contract for 

12 months and include in de-delegation. 
 Option B: Current contract to end and schools to seek contracts with 

providers directly.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Item Number 7  
Schools Forum  16th November 2020 

 

   
 

 
 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to: Schools Forum 
   
Subject: Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Position 
 
Report of: Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and Schools 
 

 
Summary 
The DSG is a ring-fenced grant which local authorities receive and manage, which is split 
into four blocks: schools, high needs, early years, and central school services. A large 
proportion of it is paid directly to schools and other settings to provide majority of education 
services and a proportion is provided for local authorities to deliver education services.  
 
This report sets out and explains the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget position. 
  
Any balance from a previous financial year is carried forward and addressed in the following 
funding period. The DSG final position 2019/20 was an overspend of £4.28m, due to 
pressures within the High Needs Block (HNB), as reported at September 2020 Forum. 
 
The DSG grant 2020/21 (before academy and HNB recoupment) is £560.15m, the cumulative 
forecast position as at 31 March 2021 is £4.24m deficit, this is due to pressures within the 
HNB, accordingly the recovery plan is focused on the HNB. A more in-depth review is 
provided in Agenda Item 8: High Needs Block (HNB) Recovery. 
 
   
Recommendations 
 
All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
 

 DSG 2020/21outturn forecast as at Period 5 (August 2020) 

 Cumulative DSG deficit forecast as at the end of 2020/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Item 7



Manchester City Counci
[...]
 All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
 

 DSG 2020/21 outturn forecast as at Period 5 (August 2020) 

 Cumulative DSG deficit forecast as at the end of 2020/21 
 

Page 30

Item 7



Manchester City Council Item Number 8  
Schools Forum  16th November 2020 

 

 
 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to: Schools Forum 
   
Subject: High Needs Block Recovery  
 
Report of:  Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and Schools 
 

 
Summary 
 
The DSG Position report outlined that DSG has four separate funding blocks, of which one 
is the high needs block (HNB). The HNB collectively funds specialist education provision for 
children and young people up to 25 years old with Special Education Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND). The main areas of funding within the HNB are for:  

 special school and further education (FE) college places 
 top-up funding for nurseries, mainstream schools, special schools, FE colleges and 

independent schools linked to Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) 
 support for the provision of special services provided by schools and the LA, which 

include but are not limited to, the Sensory Service and resource provision in 
mainstream schools 

 
Due to the continual growth in the HNB, pressures have been identified and there is a need 
to develop a robust recovery plan to provide efficient and effective use of HNB resources, to 
achieve maximum value for money. Supporting the overall objective of continuing to improve 
outcomes for children and young people with SEND and ensure there are enough quality 
specialist places and provision in the City. 
 
This report provides detail on the current position and sets out the plans to close the current 
gap. 
  
Recommendations 
 
All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
 

 High Needs Block outturn forecast as at Period 5 (August 2020) 2020/21 

 Pressures on the High Needs Block over the next three financial years: 2020/21 to 
2022/2
[...]
325) 

  

Deficit balance brought forward  4,240 2,120 

Projected outturn minus recovery - 
deficit/(surplus)   2,120 (205) 

Note: The table commitments show the increased expenditure in each financial year. The above 
Teachers’ Pay and Pensions allocation is included in the provisional July 20 allocation for financial 
year 2021/22. Meaning it is an increased allocation in financial year 2021/22 but is already included in 
the budget for financial year 2022/23 explaining the zero value. 

 
Recovery  

 
3.7      Table three shows a minor surplus of £205k being carried forward at the end of March 

2023, this is based on the projected £4.24m deficit at the end of 2020/21, increased 
HNB funding as per the provisional July 2020 allocations for 2021/22, and assumes a 
further increase of at least 8% per head of population in financial year 2022/23.  

 
 
4.    CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
4.1.    HNB recovery plan has been updated for the financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23, 

given the expected DSG deficit position 2020/21, in-year HNB overspend and the 
provisional settlement for 2021/22. There are ongoing pressures still present in the 
HNB and need to be monitored carefully over the coming years whilst continuing to 
review the effectiveness and efficiency of service provision. The overall aim of the LA 
is to continue to improve outcomes for children and young people with SEND and 
ensure there are sufficient specialist places and provision in the City to meet need 

Page 37

Item 8



Manchester City Council Item Number 8  
Schools Forum  16th November 2020 

 

whilst achieving maximum value for money from the high needs block. 
 
4.2.    For the LA to recover the projected DSG deficit by 2022/23, it would mean a recovery 

on average of £2.12m in each of the following two years, 2021/22 and 2022/23. Initial 
workings on period 5 monitoring indicate that the projected £4.24m deficit may rise. 
This recovery will be challenging even with the additional government funding, due to 
the growth and complexity within this service area. 

      
4.3      All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
 

 High Needs Block outturn forecast as at Period 5 (August 2020) 2020/21 

 Pressures on the High Needs Block over 2020/21 to 2022/23. 

 HNB Recovery plan and proposed savings put into place to mitigate the pressures 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38

Item 8



Manchester City Council Item Number 8  
Schools Forum  16th November 2020 

 
Appendix One: EHCP Age Analysis Comparison of years 2019 and 2020 
 

 
 

Phase of Education Sept 2019 EHCP 
Numbers 

Sept 20 EHCP Numbers Percentage Change (%) 

Early Years (Aged 3 to 4) 106 141 33.0% 

Schools (Aged 5 to 16)  3,491 3,961 13.5% 

Further Education (Aged 16 to 25) 974 1,184 21.6% 

 4,571 5,286 15.6% 

 

P
age 39

Item
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Council Budget and Savings Options
	6 De-delegated Budgets 2021/22
	7 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Position
	8 High Needs Block Recovery



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  16 November 2020 

Schools Forum 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 16 November 2020 
 
Present: Gillian Houghton, Mike Cooke, Hatim Kapacee, Saeede Ishaq, 
Gavin Shorthall, Nichola Davidge, Tony Daly, Michael Flanagan, Philip 
Geldard, Alan Braven, Walid Omara, Jospeh Brownridge, Helen Child, 
Andy Park,Emma Merva, Joshua Rowe, Michael Carson, Edward Vitalis,  
Isobel Booler, Councillor Stone, Cath Baggaley, John Morgan, Jimmy 
Buckley, Antonio De Paolo,  Amanda Corcoran,  
 
Also Present: Councillor Bridges (Portfolio Holder) 
:   
 
SF/20/14. Election of the Chair and Vice Chair  
 
The Forum received nominations to appoint Andy Park as Chair of the 
Forum, and for Mike Cooke to be appointed as Vice Chair for the 
remainder of the academic year. Both nominations were seconded. No 
other nominations were received. The Forum voted by acclamation and 
unanimously voted to appoint both nominees. 
 
Decision 
 
To appoint Andy Park as Chair of the Forum, and Mike Cooke as Vice 
Chair for the remainder of the academic year. 
 
SF/20/15. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the September 2020 meeting were submitted for 
consideration. The Chair explained that the minutes of the March 2020 
meeting would now be submitted to the Forum’s next meeting for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020 as a 

correct record. 
 
2. To note that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2020 would 

be submitted to the Forum’s next meeting. 
 
SF/20/16. Council Budget and Savings Options  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  16 November 2020 

 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – 
Children and Schools which set out the recently announced Council 
budget and Savings options proposal for 2020/21 in the context of the 
projected potential impact on Manchester’s schools. The report also 
discussed further areas for consideration subject to the outcome of the 
Local Government Settlement. The Forum was asked to note the report 
taking into account that the proposals were not yet agreed, were out to 
public consultation until early 2021, and were yet to be considered by the 
Council’s scrutiny committees. 
 
It was explained that due to the scale of the budget gap some decisions 
were required in advance of the Spending Review and the Local 
Government Finance Settlement (due in late December) to enable the 
budget to be balanced next year. Therefore a number of imminent 
savings proposals /efficiencies were set out in the following areas:  
 

 Service levels agreements with schools – an increase in the 
charge for the Newly Qualified Teacher offer following a 
benchmarking exercise with the assurance that this could be 
increased without reducing take-up.  

 Key Stage Two Writing Moderation – a proposal to charge Primary 
Academies are charged £200 for Manchester City Council to act as 
Moderation Provider. 

 Quality Assurance - a proposal to charge Academies 50% of the 
cost of the Quality Assurance Professional visit (£475 per visit). 
These activities were anticipated to generate £30k 2021/22 
onwards. 

 Schools Quality Agreements – a proposal to utilise part of the 
School Improvement Grant to fund School Quality Assurance 
officer posts and release capacity in the Local Authority’s budget. A 
£300k saving would be achieved in 2021/22. This would then 
reduce to £150k, 2022/23 onwards and retain elements of the 
established and effective Quality Assurance model. 

 Free Travel - following a review of the Free Travel Policy and the 
creation of more secondary school places across the city, a £400k 
projected saving from the Free Travel budget 2021/22 onwards 
based on the current level of applications made for free school 
travel.  

 Early Years Speech and Language Commission – a proposed 
revision of the Speech and Language Therapy pathway to be 
redesigned with partners. Reductions would be phased 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  16 November 2020 

incrementally over a three-year period, starting in 2022/23 at a rate 
of £100k per annum. 

 Dedicated Schools Grant - (£1m) - Contribution to support to 
multi-agency placements has been reduced in 2020/21 and will be 
drawn down upon on a one-off basis in 2021/22. 

 School Catering Service – At its December 2020 meeting, the 
Executive would consider a proposal to accelerate the withdrawal 
of the Council’s offer for the school meals provider market in 
2021/22.  This would then no longer require the need for further 
revenue support to the school meals function.  A cost avoidance of 
c£450k was reported. Implications for staff were outlined.   

 
In light of the significant deficit in the Local Authority’s budget it was also 
explained that further options were being developed across Children and 
Education Services Directorate savings in the region of £7.381m. This 
figure would however be influenced by the outcome of the Settlement as 
well as feedback from the public consultation. Where possible the 
savings had been designed to protect front line services. The Forum was 
therefore asked to note in the context of the depth and scale of the Local 
Authority’s budget gap, the potential impacts / risks to Manchester 
schools.  
 
The risks were summarised as: 
 

 An adverse impact on the most vulnerable children in the city  

 A reduced capacity to sustain progress and limiting the scope to 
reform/innovate 

 Reduced work with schools which could impact on the positive 
relationship which currently exists between schools and the Local 
Authority and risks fragmentation of the school system in the city. 

 Increase numbers of young people not in education, employment or 
training  

 A significantly reduced preventative service/offer leading to 
compromised specialist services, increases in social work caseloads, 
quality of practice, unmet need, edge of care leading to:  
  

o Increased care costs  
o Judicial costs/review  
o Reduced effectiveness and efficiency of the Directorate  
o Potential reputational harm for Manchester City Council  
 

The Forum took into consideration that the following item of business 
discussed proposals for an updated HNB Recovery Plan as a 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  16 November 2020 

consequence of the DSG overspend in 2019/20  due to ongoing / 
cumulative HNB pressures, and noted the report. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
SF/20/17. De-delegated Budgets 2021/22  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead - 
Children’s and Schools which sought permission, in line with the relevant 
regulations, to de-delegate Trades Union Services and Education 
Services Grant General Duties funding in the 20/21 budget. The report 
provided information about the services and the associated costs for 
each element.  
 
In accordance with Schools Forum powers, maintained schools’ 
representatives were specifically asked to approve de-delegation for the 
following: 
 
 Trade Union Duties: £200k which at current pupil levels equates to 

£5.18 per school aged pupil  
 Education Services Grant General Duties: £500k which at current 

pupil levels equates to £13.01 per school aged pupil 
 
In addition, and in view of the approaching contract end (end March 
2021) for the provision of on-line Free School Meals software, approval 
to de-delegate this cost was also included. Maintained School 
representatives of the Forum were asked to consider two options for the 
transition to going directly to the provider for the software licence. 
 
 Option A: Local Authority (LA) to seek extension of on-line Free 

School Meals (FSM) checking software contract for a further 12 
months and include in de-delegation. 

 Option B: Current contract to end and schools to seek contracts 
with providers directly.  

 
There was a discussion about the pressures that COVID-19 had placed 
on schools in addition to ongoing wider challenges. There was also 
discussion about the  positive impact that the online Free School Meals 
software had made in quickly identifying  eligible pupils. Maintained 
school representatives agreed the de-delegations for Trades Union and 
Education Services Grant General Duties and unanimously agreed to 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  16 November 2020 

Option A in respect of the online Free School Meals software. 
 
Decision  
 
To approve the following de-delegations:  
 
 Trade Union Duties: £200k which at current pupil levels equates 

to £5.18 per school aged pupil  
 Education Services Grant General Duties: £500k which at 

current pupil levels equates to £13.01 per school aged pupil 
 On-line Free School Meals (FSM) checking software: to agree 

the de-delegation and agree that the Local Authority (LA) shall 
seek an extension contract for a further 12 months. 

 
SF/20/18. Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Position  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead - 

Children’s and Schools which discussed the Dedicated Schools Grant 

(DSG) budget position. The DSG final position 2019/20 was an 

overspend of £4.28m, which was attributed to pressures within the High 

Needs Block (HNB). The cumulative forecast position as at 31 March 

2021 was reported as a £4.24m deficit.  This was due to ongoing HNB 

pressures which had arisen from growth in the number of pupils with 

Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) in the city, as well as post 16, 

out of area placements and alternative provision for excluded pupils.  

The report went on to discuss amendments to the High Needs Block 
Recovery Plan over the next two years in order to achieve savings of an 
average £2.12m in each of the following two financial years (2021/22 and 
2022/23). The Forum would consider the detail of the Recovery Plan as 
its following item of business on the meeting’s agenda. This report would 
discuss the factors contributing the overspend and key budget 
pressures. 
 
Decision  
 
1 To note the Dedicated Schools Grant 2020/21 outturn forecast as at 

Period 5 (August 2020) 
2 To note the cumulative Dedicated Schools Grant deficit forecast of 

£4.24M as at the end of 2020/21 
 
SF/20/19. High Needs Block Recovery  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  16 November 2020 

The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead - 
Children’s and Schools which presented a plan to provide efficient and 
effective use of High Needs Block (HNB) resources, to achieve maximum 
value for money.  The report described a continued growth in the High 
Needs population, which had led to the need for a recovery plan to 
provide efficient and effective use of HNB resources and achieve 
maximum value for money whilst supporting the overall objective of 
continuing to improve outcomes for children and young people with 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities through quality specialist 
places and provision in the city. 
 
In light of the expected DSG deficit position for 2020/21, the in-year HNB 
overspend and the provisional settlement for 2021/22, the HNB recovery 
had been updated for financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23.  Ongoing 
pressures still present in the HNB would be monitored carefully over the 
coming years whilst continuing to review service provision efficacy.  The 
Forum was invited to note and comment on the Local Authority’s savings 
and strategies to mitigate the pressures and close the gap. 
 
There was a discussion about the rising pressures in schools in meeting 
pupil’s needs, the national trend towards growth in pupils with EHCPs, 
and the impact that the additional funding from the DfE had made to 
Manchester’s deficit.  The Forum noted the proposals. 
 
Decision  
 
1. To note the High Needs Block outturn forecast as at Period 5 (August 

2020) 2020/21 
2. To note the pressures on the High Needs Block over the next three 

financial years: 2020/21 to 2022/23. 
3. To note the High Needs Block Recovery Plan and the proposed 

savings put into place to mitigate the pressures. 
 
 
 


